ORDINANCE 2021-003

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 8-209 (CLASSES OF (BEER) PERMITS) OF THE CITY OF EAGLEVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES, BASED ON ORDINANCES 09-01, 2011-05 AND 2015-09

Whereas, Section 8-209 of the Eagleville Code of Ordinances describes the classes of permits issued by the Beer Board as Class A. Off-Site; Class B. On-Site; and, Class C. Temporary; and

Whereas, the Eagleville City Council desires to amend this Section creating a fourth section as Class D, City of Eagleville Sponsored or Endorsed Events.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City of Eagleville Tennessee City Council that Section 8-209 of the Code of Ordinances, also known as the Municipal Code, shall be amended to add Section Class D. City of Eagleville Sponsored or Endorsed Events and is hereby amended to read:

(4) Class D. City of Eagleville Sponsored or Endorsed Events: For events, indoor or outdoor, sponsored or endorsed by the City of Eagleville, applicants proposing to sell Beer at such event may be approved administratively by the City Manager provided they already hold a beer license with the City of Eagleville. No other Vendors shall be approved. No Beer Board meeting shall be required. Beer may be sold by the licensed vendor to be consumed on the premises marked and secured as part of the event venue. This includes streets and city owned property. No beer may be taken from the event venue. The City Manager may impose any approval restrictions felt necessary to protect the health, safety and welfare of the residents and visitors of Eagleville, including the type of vessel used to hold beer and security measures to ensure all consumers are of legal age. Section 8-211 is not applicable to this one class of permits. The application fee shall be waived in lieu of an Events Fee of \$100.00

BE IT ENACTED that this ordinance shall take effect 15-days from and after its final passage, the public welfare requiring it.

Approved:

| | 11 |
|---|--------------------|
| | Chad Leeman, Mayor |
| ATTEST: Phillip Dye, City Recorder | |
| Passed First Reading: July 22, 2021 Passed Second Reading: August 24, 2021 | |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM: | |
| J. Stephen Aymett, Jr., City Attorney | |